

AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION/MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT		1. CONTRACT I D CODE	PAGE OF PAGES	
			1	1
2. AMENDMENT/MOD NO. 02	3. EFFECTIVE DATE See block 16C.	4. REQUISITION/PURCHASE REQ. NO. N/A		5. PROJECT NO
NASA Johnson Space Center Institutional Procurement Office Attn: Nancy Robb/BJ4 Houston, TX 77058		7. ADMINISTERED BY		CODE
8. NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR (No. Street, County, State and ZIP Code) PROSPECTIVE OFFERORS		(9)	9A. AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION NO NNJ06162825R	
		<input checked="" type="checkbox"/>	9B. DATED (SEE ITEM 11) 4/17/07	
		(10)	10A. MOD. OF CONTRACT/ORDER No	
CODE	FACILITY CODE	<input type="checkbox"/>	10B. DATED (SEE ITEM 13)	
11. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS				
The above numbered solicitation is amended as set forth in Item 14. The hour and date specified for receipt of Offers IS NOT extended. Offers must acknowledge receipt of this amendment prior to the hour and date specified in the solicitation or as amended, by one of the following methods: (a) By completing Items 8 and 15, and returning one (1) copy of the amendment; (b) By acknowledging receipt of this amendment on each copy of the offer submitted; or (c) By separate letter or telegram which includes a reference to the solicitation and amendment numbers. FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGMENT TO BE RECEIVED AT THE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF YOUR OFFER. If by virtue of this amendment you desire to change an offer already submitted, such change may be made by telegram or letter, provided each telegram or letter makes reference to the solicitation and this amendment, and is received prior to the opening hour and date specified.				
12. ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA (if required) N/A Financial Management				
13. THIS ITEM APPLIES ONLY TO MODIFICATIONS OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS, IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14.				
<input type="checkbox"/>	A. THIS CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANT TO: (Specify authority) THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE CONTRACT ORDER NO. IN ITEM 10A.			
<input type="checkbox"/>	B. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (such as changes in paying office, appropriation date, etc.) SET FORTH IN ITEM 14, PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43.103(b).			
<input type="checkbox"/>	C. THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORITY OF:			
<input type="checkbox"/>	D. OTHER (Specify type of modification and authority)			
IMPORTANT: Contractor (is or is not) required to sign this document and return ___ copies to the issuing office.				
14. DESCRIPTION OF AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION (Organized by UCF section headings, including solicitation/contract subject matter where feasible.) The purpose of Amendment 02 is to publish questions and answers 34 through 37 (pages 1 through 2) to the Draft Request for Proposal. A change page for Page J-1-39 is provided.				
Except as provided herein, all terms and conditions of the document referenced in Item 9A or 10A, as heretofore changed, remains unchanged and in full force and effect.				
15A. NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNER (Type or print)		16A. NAME AND TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER Alice Jean Pursell, Contracting Officer		
15B. CONTRACTOR/OFFEROR (Signature of person authorized to sign)		16B. UNITED STATES OF AMERICA <i>Alice Jean Pursell</i> (Signature Of Contracting Officer)	16C. DATE SIGNED 5/4/07	

**Answers to Questions to the Environmental Draft Request for Proposal
NNJ06162825R**

Question 33

Section L of the draft RFP specifies 1 inch margins. Can the headers and footers fall within the required 1 inch margin?

Answer

The headers and footers may be placed within the 1 inch margins.

Question 34

Regarding the requirement (page L-39 of the draft RFP) for Concurrent Cost Proposal Delivery to DCAA: This is a new requirement that we have not seen on any previous RFPs. It has been our experience that DCAA requires the respective federal agency to make any audit request. Our understanding is that contractors cannot request, on behalf of a federal agency, that DCAA audit their rates. Will NASA be notifying all the impacted DCAA field offices that they will be receiving these packages, and what is requested of DCAA upon receipt? Is there any specific information that we should include in the cover letter of the submittal regarding contacting NASA for approval or coordination?

Answer

The provision is instructing the offeror to submit a copy of the cost volume to the cognizant DCAA office. The Government will request DCAA to audit the cost proposal.

A cover letter and its contents are at the discretion of the offeror.

Question 35

We are interested in talking with incumbent Lynx, Ltd. employees to identify possible staff for our team. We recognize that the addition of one or two incumbent staff members should result in a jump on the learning curve and a smoother transition. Please advise regarding how we might contact interested incumbent staff members.

Answer

The Government in its position of evaluation of responses to the solicitation cannot advise on how to contact interested incumbent staff members. You may contact incumbent employees after duty hours, away from their place of employment.

Question 36

I am writing to you not with a question about the procurement itself, but to request that you add a document to the TRL (section 1). In evaluating our HASP against JSC requirements using DRD SAA-1-1 as required in the Draft RFP, section 3.8 of the DRD references DRD AN-1-4, which is not included in the TRL. If you would add the latter document to the TRL so that we can evaluate our HASP against JSC requirements, I'd appreciate it.

**Answers to Questions to the Environmental Draft Request for Proposal
NNJ06162825R**

Answer

DRD AN-1-4 is included in Section J, Attachment J-1 Data Requirements List (DRL) and Data Requirements Description (DRD) on page J-1-44.

Question 37

Section 4.1.1 of DRD SA-1-1 requires bidders to discuss our system for correcting and tracking health, safety, and environmental hazards, with particular emphasis on integration with JSC's HATS database, and provides a URL to access that site. I am not able to access the site, and have checked from other computers. Is it possible that this system is only internally accessible at JSC and if so, would it be possible for JSC to provide bidders with the information in another format?

Answer

The URL is <http://www6.jsc.nasa.gov/safety/hazard/database/default.asp> .
A change page is attached for page J-1-39 reflecting this revision.

JSC DATA REQUIREMENTS DESCRIPTION (DRD)

(Based on JSC-STD-123)

3.9.1 Discuss the Contractor's responsibilities for maintaining facilities baseline documentation in accordance with JSC requirements. The Contractor will implement any facilities baseline documentation tasks (including safety engineering) as provided in the Contractor's plan approved by NASA or as required by Government direction.

3.10 Preventive Maintenance

3.10.1 Discuss approach to preventive maintenance. Describe scope, frequency, and supporting rationale for your preventive maintenance program including facilities and/or equipment to be emphasized or de-emphasized. Discuss methods to promote awareness in the NASA community (such as alerts, safety flashes, etc.) when preventive maintenance reveals design or operational concerns in facilities and equipment (and related processes where applicable).

3.11 Medical (Occupational Healthcare) Program

3.11.1 Discuss the Contractor's medical surveillance program and injury/illness case management to evaluate personnel and workplace conditions to identify specific health issues and prevent degradation of personnel health as a result of occupational exposures. Discuss approach to Cardiopulmonary Resuscitation (CPR), first aid, and, return to work policies and the use of Government provided medical and emergency facilities for the initial treatment of occupational injuries/illnesses.

4. Hazard

4.1 Hazard Correction and Tracking

4.1.1 Discuss your system for correcting and tracking safety, health, and environmental hazards with particular emphasis on integration with JSC's Hazard Abatement Process (found on line @ <http://www6.jsc.nasa.gov/safety/hazard/database/default.asp>) . (The scope is restricted to establishments at JSC, Sonny Carter Training Facility, and Ellington Field.) This includes the following:

4.1.2 Personnel Awareness of Hazards. Discuss your approach to communicate unsafe conditions and approved countermeasures to your employees. Discuss your approach to communicating such conditions to the Government and other Contractors whose personnel may be exposed to such unsafe conditions. Discuss communications with FM's. Discuss use of the NASA Lessons Learned Information System for both obtaining lessons from other sources and as a repository for lessons learned during performance of the Contract.

4.1.3 Interim and Final Abatement Plans - Describe how you will approach interim and final abatement of hazards. Describe how you will provide data to the JSC HATS for all hazards within Contractor-occupied facilities that are not finally abated (all interim and final abatement actions completed) within 30 days of discovery. Discuss your approach to posting such plans using JSC Form 1240, "JSC Notice of Safety or Health and Action Plan", or equivalent. Discuss compatibility of your system with JSC's role of facility managers in abatement planning, implementation, and verification.

4.2 Disciplinary System

4.2.1 Describe your system for ensuring safety and health discipline in your personnel (including subcontractors). Describe your approach to modifying personnel behaviors when personnel are exhibiting discrepant safety and health performance.

4.3 Emergency Preparedness

4.3.1 Discuss approach to emergency preparedness and contingency planning which addresses fire, explosion, inclement weather, environmental spill/releases, etc. Discuss compliance with 29 CFR 1910.120 (HAZWOPER) and role in JSC Incident Command System (see JPR 1700.1 for details). Discuss methods to be used for notification of JSC emergency forces including emergency dispatcher, safety hotline, director's safety hotline, etc. Discuss establishment of pre-planning strategies through procedures, training, drills, etc. Discuss methods to verify emergency readiness.

4.4 Safety and Health Training

4.4.1 Describe the Contractor's training program including identification of responsibility for training employees to assure understanding of safe work practices, hazard recognition, and appropriate responses for protective and/or emergency countermeasures, including training to meet Federal, State, and Local regulatory requirements. In doing

(Continue on a blank page if necessary)